## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

## BY-LAW NO. 2007-19

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE ENTERING INTO AND EXECUTION OF AN ADDENDUM TO THE FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS WITH RESPECT TO THE SUPERBUILD OSTAR INFRASTRUCTURE INITIATIVE TO UPGRADE THE LOCAL WATER SYSTEM.

WHEREAS the Ministry and the Township of Central Manitoulin have entered into a previous agreement dated April 30, 2001 for the purpose of assisting the Recipient to comply with the requirements of the Ontario Water Resources Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.O.40 and the Drinking Water Systems Regulations made thereunder,

AND WHEREAS, the previous agreement was amended by the parties pursuant to an addendum dated February 14, 2007.

AND WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the previous agreement,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by Council of The Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin as follows:

1. That the Addendum dated the 27th day of September 2007, between the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin and Her Majesty The Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs, with respect to the Superbuild OSTAR Infrastructure Initiative to upgrade the local water system, be entered into and the Reeve and Clerk or their respective delegates be and the same are hereby authorized to execute the said agreement on behalf of and for this Corporation and to affix the corporate seal thereto.

Read a FIRST, SECOND, and THIRD time and

FINALLY PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

Reeve

Clerk

I, \_\_\_\_\_, Clerk of the Township of Central Manitoulin, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of by-law No. 2007-19, passed by the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

Clerk